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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-34680

Primerica, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

1 Primerica Parkway

27-1204330
(I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)
30099
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Duluth, Georgia
(Address of principal executive offices) (ZIP Code)
(770) 381-1000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)
Not applicable.

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class As of October 31, 2016
Common Stock, $0.01 Par Value 45,801,431 shares
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
PRIMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets

Investments:

Fixed-maturity securities available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost: $1,660,347 in
2016

and $1,690,043 in 2015)
Fixed-maturity securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost (fair value: $500,823 in
2016 and

$371,742 in 2015)
Equity securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost: $37,966 in 2016 and $39,969 in
2015)
Trading securities, at fair value (cost: $12,268 in 2016 and $5,383 in 2015)
Policy loans
Total investments
Cash and cash equivalents
Accrued investment income
Due from reinsurers
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net
Agent balances, due premiums and other receivables
Intangible assets, net (accumulated amortization: $74,381 in 2016 and $71,828 in 2015)
Income taxes
Other assets
Separate account assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits

Unearned premiums

(Unaudited)

September
30,2016

(In thousands)

$1,761,174

454,000

47,539
12,259
30,801
2,305,773
195,323
17,449
4,161,537
1,672,454
226,539
55,766
29,313
356,713
2,347,816

December
31,2015

$1,731,459

365,220

47,839
5,358
28,627
2,178,503
152,294
17,080
4,110,628
1,500,259
190,379
58,318
35,067
304,356
2,063,899

$11,368,683 $10,610,783

$5,629,967
526

$5,431,711
628



