Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Primerica, Inc. Form 10-Q November 09, 2016			
UNITED STATES			
SECURITIES AND EXCH	ANGE COMMISSION		
Washington, D.C. 20549			
FORM 10-Q			
(Mark One)			
QUARTERLY REPORT P 1934 For the quarterly period end		13 OR 15(d) C	OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
OR			
1934		13 OR 15(d) C	OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the transition period fro			
Commission File Number: (	001-34680		
Primerica, Inc.			
(Exact name of registrant as	specified in its charter)		
	Delaware (State or other jurisdiction	of	27-1204330 (I.R.S. Employer
	incorporation or organizat	ion)	Identification No.)

30099

1 Primerica Parkway

Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Duluth, Georgia (Address of principal executive offices) (ZIP Code)

(770) 381-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable.

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class As of October 31, 2016 Common Stock, \$0.01 Par Value 45,801,431 shares

# Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION</u>	1
Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited).	1
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and	
<u>2015</u>	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and nine months ended	
<u>September 30, 2016 and 2015</u>	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and	
<u>201</u> 5	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015	5
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.	20
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.	35
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.	35
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION	36
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.	36
Item 1A. Risk Factors.	36
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.	37
Item 6. Exhibits.	37
<u>Signatures</u>	38

3

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

### PRIMERICA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

	(Unaudited)	
	September	December
	30, 2016	31, 2015
	(In thousands	*
Assets		
Investments:		
Fixed-maturity securities available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost: \$1,660,347 in	\$1,761,174	\$1,731,459
2016		
and \$1,690,043 in 2015)		
Fixed-maturity securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost (fair value: \$500,823 in		
2016 and		
\$371,742 in 2015)	454,000	365,220
Equity securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost: \$37,966 in 2016 and \$39,969 in	.=	
2015)	47,539	47,839
Trading securities, at fair value (cost: \$12,268 in 2016 and \$5,383 in 2015)	12,259	5,358
Policy loans	30,801	28,627
Total investments	2,305,773 195,323	2,178,503
Cash and cash equivalents		152,294
Accrued investment income		17,080
Due from reinsurers		4,110,628
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net		1,500,259
Agent balances, due premiums and other receivables		190,379
Intangible assets, net (accumulated amortization: \$74,381 in 2016 and \$71,828 in 2015)	55,766	58,318
Income taxes	29,313	35,067
Other assets	356,713	304,356
Separate account assets	2,347,816	2,063,899
Total assets	\$11,368,683	\$10,610,783
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Liabilities:		
Future policy benefits	\$5,629,967	\$5,431,711
Unearned premiums	526	628